

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

BENJAMIN J. SELTZER, IV,
Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

JAMES M. BYRNE
General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

KENNETH A. WALSH
Deputy Chief Counsel

MELISSA A. TIMBERS
Appellate Attorney
Office of General Counsel (027J)
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420
(202) 632-6132

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
RECORD CITATIONS.....	IV
I. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Jurisdictional Statement	2
B. Nature of the Case	2
C. Statement of Relevant Facts	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Standard of review	10
B. The Board properly determined that it did not have jurisdiction over the pending claims addressed in a May 2017 Rating Decision because Appellant filed a timely NOD and the RO was taking action on those claims	12
C. The Board’s service connection determinations are supported by a plausible basis in the record and an adequate statement of reasons or bases.....	15
i. Low Back Disability.....	16
ii. Left and right knee disabilities	21
D. The Board did not err in denying a rating above 30% for Appellant’s service-connected bilateral plantar fasciitis.....	26
E. The Court should not consider any other argument, including those pertaining to matters over which the Court lacks jurisdiction	29
V. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995)	11
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	11
<i>Barr v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 303 (2007)	16
<i>Breeden v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet.App. 475 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breeden v. West</i> , 13 Vet.App. 250 (2000) (per curiam order)	29
<i>Calma v. Brown</i> , 9 Vet.App. 11 (1996)	15
<i>Carbino v. West</i> , 168 F.3d 32 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clemons v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 1 (2009)	16, 22
<i>Coker v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet.App. 439 (2006)	15
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	11
<i>D'Aries v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 97 (2008)	19, 24
<i>Deloach v. Shinseki</i> , 704 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	20, 24
<i>DiCarlo v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet.App. 52 (2006)	14
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990)	10
<i>Hickson v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 247 (1999)	16
<i>Hilkert v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 145 (1999)	12, 29
<i>Jandreau v. Nicholson</i> , 492 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Jennings v. Mansfield</i> , 509 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Manlincon v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 238 (1999)	14
<i>Maxson v. Gober</i> , 230 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	23, 24
<i>McClain v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 319 (2007)	11
<i>Newhouse v. Nicholson</i> , 497 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 295 (2008)	18, 22-23, 24
<i>Nolen v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet.App. 183 (2000)	10
<i>Robertson v. Shinseki</i> , 22 Vet.App. 358 (2009)	10
<i>Savage v. Gober</i> , 10 Vet.App. 488 (1997)	16

<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	12, 29
<i>Smallwood v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet.App. 93 (1997)	10
<i>Walker v. Shinseki</i> , 708 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	16, 20, 21
<i>Washington v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet.App. 362 (2005)	16, 20, 25
<i>Waters v. Shinseki</i> , 601 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	12

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	11
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	2, 14

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.303(b)	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 3.309(a)	16
38 C.F.R. § 4.71a	26

RECORD CITATIONS

R. at 4-24 (August 2018 Board Decision)	<i>passim</i>
R. at 63 (May 2018 Board Correspondence)	9
R. at 64-82 (May 2018 Notice of Disagreement with Attachments)	13, 28, 29
R. at 84 84 (April 2018 Request for an Extension).....	9
R. at 85 (February 2018 Board Correspondence).....	9
R. at 87 (January 2018 Request for an Extension)	9
R. at 92 (November 2017 Board Correspondence)	9
R. at 94 (September 2017 Request for an Extension)	9
R. at 96-129 (June 2017 Board Testimony)	9, 17
R. at 130-46 (May 25, 2017 Correspondence).....	13
R. at 151-59 (May 2017 Rating Decision)	13
R. at 1644 (September 2016 VA Form 9)	8
R. at 1717-20 (July 2016 Rating Decision)	8, 26
R. at 1721-41 (July 2016 Statement of the Case).....	8
R. at 3251 (September 2015 Report of General Information)	7
R. at 3277 (August 2015 VA Form 9).....	7
R. at 3278-314 (July 2015 Statement of the Case).....	6, 7
R. at 3315-16 (June 2015 Medical Opinion for Left Knee)	6, 24
R. at 3323-24 (July 2015 Clarification Medical Opinion for Right Knee).....	6, 23
R. at 3347 (July 2015 Deferred Rating Decision).....	6
R. at 3365-66 (March 2015 Medical Opinion for Right Knee)	6

R. at 3369-70 (March 2015 Notice of Disagreement)	8
R. at 3376-77 (March 2015 Medical Opinion for Low Back)	6, 18, 19
R. at 3399 (February 2015 Deferred Rating Decision).....	6
R. at 3425-31 (January 2015 Rating Decision)	8
R. at 3455-56 (December 2014 Medical Opinion for Plantar Fasciitis).....	8
R. at 3459 (December 2014 Deferred Rating Decision)	8
R. at 3838-55 (November 2014 Examination for Low Back).....	5, 6
R. at 3856-74 (November 2014 Examination for Right Knee).....	5
R. at 3881 (October 2014 Deferred Rating Decision)	5
R. at 3910-15 (October 2014 Examination for Plantar Fasciitis).....	8, 27
R. at 3919-20 (September 2014 MRI Report for Left Ankle).....	29
R. at 3940-47 (September 2014 VA Examination for Foot Conditions)	7, 27
R. at 4123 (September 25, 2014, Statement in Support of Claim).....	4
R. at 4124-33 (September 26, 2014, Statement in Support of Claim with Attached medical records).....	5
R. at 4134 (September 2014 Medical Opinion)	<i>passim</i>
R. at 4184-85 (June 2014 Statement in Support of Claim)	4
R. at 4190-207 (June 2014 Notice of Disagreement).....	4
R. at 4217-18 (June 2014 Application for Increased Rating)	7, 28, 29
R. at 4249-58 (May 2014 Rating Decision)	4
R. at 4391-98 (December 2013 VA Medical Examination for Knees).....	3, 4
R. at 4398-4403 (December 2013 VA Medical Examination for Flatfoot)	27

R. at 4406-8 (December 2013 VA Medical Opinion).....	4
R. at 4597-603 (November 2013 Examination Request)	3
R. at 4924-25 (July 8, 1998, Report of Medical Examination).....	25
R. at 4926-27 (July 8, 1998, Report of Medical History)	25
R. at 5041 (June 27, 1985, Record of Medical Care).....	24
R. at 5166-67 (October 19, 1999, Report of Medical Examination)	25
R. at 5168-69 (October 19, 1999, Report of Medical History).....	25
R. at 5184-85 (June 2013 Statement in Support of Claim)	3
R. at 5212-15 (June 2006 Rating Decision)	7
R. at 5295-309 (April 2001 Rating Decision).....	7
R. at 5340 (DD 214)	2
